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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of Exceptions to Decision No. R10-1241 filed by Staff of the Commission (Staff) on December 6, 2010.

2. This Docket concerns Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 94679
 issued by Staff on March 2, 2010, against Respondent Mona Lisa Wagner.  The CPAN noticed a total penalty of $12,375.00 for one violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S.; one violation of Rules 6007(a)(1) or 6007(b)(1)(B) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6; and one violation of Rule 6007(f)(1), 4 CCR 723-6, with an additional 10 percent surcharge, for a total penalty amount of $13,612.50.  

B. Findings

3. Ms. Wagner is married to Philip Sullivan, who has been the subject of prior Commission actions and investigations.  See Docket Nos. 06G-651CP and 09C-297CP.  Staff contends that Mr. Sullivan continues to operate a taxi service company in the Aspen area without Commission authority, as he has done since 2006.  This taxi service is provided using a white 2005 Kia minivan, owned by Ms. Wagner.

4. At hearing, Mr. Cliff Hinson, a Criminal Investigator for the Commission, testified that he obtained taxi service from Mr. Sullivan, and that Ms. Wagner knew Mr. Sullivan was providing such service using her vehicle.  The vehicle is regularly parked in front of her residence, where Mr. Sullivan also resides.  The vehicle is very noticeable, with marking similar to a regular taxi service.

1. Decision No. R10-1241

5. In Decision No. R10-1241, mailed November 16, 2010, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Adams dismissed the CPAN issued by Staff against Ms. Wagner.

6. The ALJ found Mr. Sullivan operated a taxi service subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission on January 7, 2010, and that he did so for compensation without proper commercial insurance as required by Rules 6007(a)(I) and 6007(b)(I)B), 4 CCR 723-6, and without  a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN), as required by § 40-10-104, C.R.S.

7. Because Ms. Wagner owns the vehicle utilized by Mr. Sullivan, the ALJ found Ms. Wagner is a “motor vehicle carrier” as defined in § 40-10-101(4)(a), C.R.S.

8. However, the ALJ found no violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., which establishes the CPCN requirement for motor vehicle carriers.  The ALJ held “Mr. Sullivan, rather than Ms. Wagner, operated or offered to operate as a motor vehicle carrier on the occasion in question” and therefore found no violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., occurred.  Decision No. R10-1241, at ¶ 33.  The ALJ reached this conclusion because Staff “failed to demonstrate that Respondent had any conduct beyond ownership and knowledge of the use of the vehicle.”  Id. at ¶ 34.

9. The ALJ found that Rule 6017(e), 4 CCR 723-6, did not permit the issuance of civil penalties under these circumstances, even though a violation occurred.  The ALJ held “Staff failed to demonstrate, more likely than not, a basis to attribute Mr. Sullivan’s conduct to [Ms. Wagner].”  Id.  The ALJ explained that, to hold otherwise could subject individuals or entities to regulation without any involvement in the business, or without taking any action.  Id. at ¶ 36.

10. The ALJ therefore dismissed the CPAN issued by Staff against Ms. Wagner with prejudice.

2. Staff’s Exceptions

11. Staff filed its Exceptions on December 6, 2010, arguing the ALJ adopted an overly narrow interpretation of the statute, and that the Recommended Decision should be reversed.

12. Staff argues that, if Ms. Wagner is a “motor vehicle carrier” as defined in § 40‑10‑101(4)(a), C.R.S., then she must obtain a CPCN, and failure to do so is a violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S..  Staff argues the ALJ’s narrow interpretation of the statute implies that only drivers of vehicles or those directly involved with passengers are required to obtain a CPCN.

13. Staff also argues the ALJ incorrectly applied Rule 6017(e), 4 CCR 723-6.  Staff argues that, “[a]s the spouse of the driver violating Colorado Statute, Commission Rules, and Commission Orders, [Ms. Wagner] is obtaining direct benefits of Mr. Sullivan’s continued violations.”  Staff’s Exceptions, at p. 4.  Staff argues the ties between Ms. Wagner and Mr. Sullivan are sufficient to establish the applicability of Rule 6017(e).

C. Conclusions

14. The Commission disagrees with the ALJ’s finding that Ms. Wagner is not required to obtain a CPCN.  However, the Commission does agree with the ALJ’s ultimate conclusion that Ms. Wagner is not subject to civil penalties under § 40-7-114, C.R.S., and that the CPAN was therefore appropriately dismissed with prejudice.  Therefore, Staff’s Exceptions will be granted in part and denied in part.

1. CPAN Number

15. In Decision No. R10-1241, the ALJ incorrectly referred to the CPAN at issue in this proceeding as No. 90234.  This was in error.  The correct CPAN is No. 94679.  This change will therefore be reflected in the Commission’s adopted decision.

2. Ms. Wagner is a Motor Vehicle Carrier, as Defined at § 40‑10‑101(4)(a), C.R.S.

16. Section 40-10-101(4)(a), C.R.S., defines a “motor vehicle carrier” as,

every person, lessee, trustee, receiver, or trustee appointed by any court whatsoever owning, controlling, operating, or managing any motor vehicle used in serving the public in the business of the transportation of persons for compensation as a common carrier over any public highway between fixed points or over established routes or otherwise . . .

Ms. Wagner owns the vehicle in question, and therefore, owns a motor vehicle used in the transportation of persons for compensation.  The Commission therefore agrees with both Staff and the ALJ that Ms. Wagner is a motor vehicle carrier.

3. As a Motor Vehicle Carrier, Ms. Wagner has Violated § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., by Failing to Obtain a CPCN

17. Section 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., states “[n]o person shall operate . . . as a motor vehicle carrier . . . without first having obtained from the commission a [CPCN].”  Because Ms. Wagner is a motor vehicle carrier, she is subject to this CPCN requirement.  The ALJ held that mere ownership of a vehicle used as a common carrier was insufficient to constitute “operation” as a motor vehicle carrier, and that the CPCN requirement of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., was therefore not triggered by Ms. Wagner.

18. The Commission disagrees.  Because ownership alone is sufficient to make an individual a “motor vehicle carrier” for purposes of § 40-10-101(4)(a), C.R.S., we find it is also sufficient for determining whether that individual is “operating” as a motor vehicle carrier.  In other words, by engaging in whatever activity confers the classification of a “motor vehicle carrier,” an individual is necessarily “operating” as such.

19. Therefore, the Commission will grant this portion of Staff’s Exceptions, and find that Ms. Wagner is also in violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., for failure to obtain a CPCN.

4. The CPAN was Properly Dismissed Because Civil Penalties are not Applicable to Ms. Wagner, Pursuant to § 40-7-114, C.R.S

20. Rule 6017(e), 4 CCR 723-6, states, “[p]ursuant to § 40-7-114, C.R.S., a person, whose driver operates a motor vehicle in violation of applicable statutes or [Commission Rules] may be assessed a civil penalty for such violation.”  Section 40-7-114, C.R.S., defines the applicability of civil penalties to owners, employers, and others in the transportation context.  In relevant part, § 40-7-114, C.R.S., states:

(1)  Any owner or other person employing a driver of a vehicle who operates a vehicle upon a highway in violation of any statute, rule, or regulation for which a civil penalty may be imposed under section 40-7-113 (1) shall be subject to the civil penalties provided in that section if he knows or has reason to know that such driver is engaged in such violation.

(2)  Any owner or other person who directs a driver of a vehicle to operate such vehicle upon a highway in violation of any statute, rule, or regulation for which a civil penalty may be imposed under section 40-7-113 (1) shall be subject to the civil penalties provided in that section.

(Emphasis added.)

21. Based on the above, the Commission may assess civil penalties upon:  (1) owners who operate a vehicle in violation; (2) any person who employs a driver of a vehicle who operates a vehicle in violation; and (3) owners or non-owners who direct a driver of a vehicle to operate a vehicle in violation.  

22. The Commission finds Ms. Wagner does not fall into any of these three categories.  First, Ms. Wagner is not an owner who operates a vehicle in violation because she is not operating the vehicle herself.  Staff did not present any evidence that Ms. Wagner operates the vehicle herself.  

23. Second, the evidence did not establish Ms. Wagner employed a driver of a vehicle who then operates a vehicle in violation.  Although Ms. Wagner and Mr. Sullivan are married, Staff presented no evidence that an employer-employee relationship exists between them.  Nor will the Commission assume such a relationship exists based merely on their marital status.  

24. Third, the evidence did not establish Ms. Wagner directs a driver to operate a vehicle in violation.  Staff presented no evidence that Ms. Wagner directed Mr. Sullivan to operate her vehicle as a common carrier.  Nor will the Commission assume such direction based only on their marital status.

25. The ALJ found Staff “failed to demonstrate that [Ms. Wagner] had any conduct beyond ownership and knowledge of the use of the vehicle.”  Decision No. R10-1241, at ¶ 34.  Relying on the ALJ’s findings of fact, the Commission does not believe “ownership and knowledge” is sufficient to place Ms. Wagner into one of the three categories of individuals upon whom civil penalties may be assessed, as discussed above.  Therefore, the Commission will deny this portion of Staff’s Exceptions.

II. ORDER 

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Exceptions to Decision No. R10-1241 filed by Staff of the Commission on December 6, 2010, are granted in part and denied in part, consistent with the discussion above.

2. In adopting portions of Decision No. R10-1241 references to “CPAN No. 90234” will be replaced by “CPAN No. 94679.” 

3. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the Commission mails or serves this Order.

4. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
January 12, 2011.

	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
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RONALD J. BINZ
________________________________


MATT BAKER
________________________________

Commissioners

COMMISSIONER JAMES K. TARPEY ABSENT.









� In Decision No. R10-1241, the CPAN was incorrectly identified as No. 90234.
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